DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION NO. 288 OF APRIL 21, 2008 ON AMENDING SOME ACTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION IN CONNECTION WITH ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FEDERAL AGENCY FOR ARRANGEMENT OF THE STATE BORDER OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION

The Government of the Russian Federation hereby resolves as follows:

The attached amendments to be made to some acts of the Government of the Russian Federation in connection with establishment of the Federal Agency for Arrangement of the State Border of the Russian Federation shall be endorsed.

Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation

V. Zubkov

Amendments to Be made to Some Acts of the Government of the Russian Federation in Connection with Establishment of the Federal Agency for Arrangement of the State Border of the Russian Federation (endorsed by Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 288 of April 21, 2008)

- 1. In Item 4 of Decision of the Council of Ministers the Government of the Russian Federation No. 486 of May 24, 1993 on Urgent Measures to Strengthen Customs Control on the State Border of the Russian Federation (Sobranie Aktov Presidenta i Pravitelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 1993, No. 22, Article 2030; Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 1999, No. 36, Article 4400) the words "customs checkpoints" shall be deleted.
- **2.** In Item 3 of Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 312 of May 27, 2006 on Passports of Checkpoints on the State Border of the Russian Federation (Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 2006, No. 23, Article 2504; No. 52, Article 5601; 2007, No. 43, Article 5212):
 - a) Paragraph Two shall be stated in the following wording:

"the filling in of passports of checkpoints on the state border of the Russian Federation shall be organised by the head of the administration of a checkpoint on the state border of the Russian Federation and heads of the units of the bodies of the border, customs, immigration, sanitary-quarantine, veterinary, plant quarantine, transport and other types of control carrying out official activity at the checkpoint (hereinafter, the state supervisory bodies) within the limits of their competence;"

- b) in Paragraph Seven after the words "after its approval, be sent to" shall be added the words "the Federal Agency for Arrangement of the State Border of the Russian Federation and".
- **3.** In the Regulations on the Federal Road Agency approved by Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 374 of July 23, 2004 ((Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 2004, No. 31, Article 3264; 2006, No. 16, Article 1747; No. 37, Article 3880; 2008, No. 8, Article 740) Item 5.4.4 shall be deleted.
- **4.** In the Regulations on the Ministry of Transport of the Russian Federation endorsed by Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 395 of July 30, 2004 ((Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 2004, No. 32, Article 3342; 2006, No. 15, Article 1612; No. 52, Article 5587; 2008, No. 8, Article 740) Subitem 5.2.7 shall be deleted.
- **5.** In the Regulations on the Federal Air Transport Agency endorsed by Decision of the Governments of the Russian Federation No. 396 of July 30, 2004 (Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 2004, No. 32, Article 3343; 2006, No. 15, Article 1612) Subitem 5.4.3 shall be deleted.
- **6.** In Subitem 5.18 of the Regulations on the Federal Customs Service endorsed by Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 495 of July 26, 2006 (Sobranie Zakonodatelstva Rossiyskoy Federatsii, 2006, No. 32, Article 3569) the words ", of the customs release points" shall be deleted.